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In the Matter of     OADR Docket No. 2022-003  
NSTAR Electric d/b/a Eversource Energy  Draft Waterways License 
        No. W14-4297 
        East Boston, MA   
________________________     
 
 

  
FINAL DECISION 

I am the Final Decision-Maker in this appeal by special designation.   

The Conservation Law Foundation (“CLF”) and a Ten Residents Group comprised of 17 

East Boston residents (collectively “the Petitioners”) filed this appeal challenging a Draft 

Waterways License (“the Draft License”) that the Boston Office of the Massachusetts 

Department of Environmental Protection (“MassDEP” or “the Department”) issued to NSTAR 

Electric d/b/a Eversource Energy (“the Applicant”) on January 3, 2022, pursuant to G.L. c. 91 

(“Chapter 91”) and the Chapter 91 Regulations at 310 CMR 9.00.  The Draft License authorized 

the Applicant’s proposed construction of an electric substation (“the proposed Project”) on real 

property located on Lot 2, 338 Eagle Street and Condor Street in East Boston (“the Site”). 

On January 12, 2023, the Parties in this appeal: (1) the Petitioners, (2) the Applicant, and 

(3) MassDEP filed a Stipulation of Dismissal of this appeal without prejudice.  This Stipulation 

of Dismissal constitutes the Petitioners’ voluntary withdrawal without prejudice of this appeal 



with the Applicant’s and MassDEP’s assent.  Accordingly, the Department issues this final 

decision incorporating the Stipulation of Dismissal and dismisses this appeal without prejudice.   

       

       
        Salvatore M. Giorlandino 

Chief Presiding Officer 
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Applicant: NSTAR d/b/a Eversource Energy; 
c/o Christopher Newhall 
247 Station Drive 
Westwood, MA 02090 
 
Legal representatives: Barry P. Fogel, Esq. 
    Cheryl A. Blaine, Esq. 
    Keegan Werlin, LLP 
    99 High Street, Suite 2900 
    Boston, MA 02110 

e-mail: bfogel@keeganwerlin.com 
  cblaine@keeganwerlin.com; 

 
     

Petitioners: Conservation Law Foundation and  
Ten Residents Group comprised of 17 East Boston residents  
 
Legal representatives: Staci Rubin, V.P., Envir. Justice 

Conservation Law Foundation 
62 Summer Street 
Boston 02110 
email: srubin@clf.org; 

 
Peter Shelley, Senior Counsel 
Conservation Law Foundation 
62 Summer Street 
Boston 02110 
email: pshelley@clf.org; 

 
   cc: Deanna Moran, Director of Environmental Planning 

Conservation Law Foundation 
62 Summer Street 
Boston 02110 
email: dmoran@clf.org; 

 
    Jesse Caldwell, Associate Attorney 

Conservation Law Foundation 
62 Summer Street 
Boston 02110 
email: jcaldwell@clf.org; 
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MassDEP: Daniel Padien, Program Chief 
    Waterways Regulation Program 

MassDEP 
Bureau of Water Resources 
One Winter Street 
Boston, MA 02108 
e-mail: Daniel.Padien@mass.gov; 
 

 Christine Hopps, Assistant Director 
    Waterways Regulation Program 

MassDEP 
Bureau of Water Resources 
One Winter Street 
Boston, MA 02108 
e-mail: Christine.Hopps@mass.gov; 

 
Legal Representatives: Bruce E. Hopper, Deputy General Counsel 

for Litigation  
MassDEP/Office of General Counsel 
100 Cambridge Street 
Boston, MA 02114; 

  e-mail: bruce.e.hopper@mass.gov;  
 

MacDara Fallon, Senior Counsel 
MassDEP/Office of General Counsel 
100 Cambridge Street 
Boston, MA 02114; 

       e-mail: macdara.fallon@mass.gov; 
 

David Bragg, Senior Counsel 
MassDEP/Office of General Counsel 
100 Cambridge Street 
Boston, MA 02114; 

       e-mail: david.bragg@mass.gov; 
 

cc: Deneen Simpson, Environmental Justice Director 
 MassDEP Commissioner’s Office 

100 Cambridge Street 
Boston, MA 02114; 

 e-mail: deneen.simpson@mass.gov; 
 

Jakarta Childers, Paralegal 
MassDEP/Office of General Counsel 
100 Cambridge Street 
Boston, MA 02114.  


